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Application Information
Proposal:

Placement of a temporary classroom building during remodel of Buildings
IA, IB, & IC.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Property Owner:

Linn-Benton Community College;
6500 SW Pacific Blvd, CC-130; Albany, Oregon 97321

Applicant:

Kevin Nicholson; 6500 SW Pacific Blvd, CC-130; Albany, Oregon 97321

Representative:

Tobias Barwood; 44 W Broadway, STE 300, Eugene, OR 97401

Address/Location

6500 SW Pacific Blvd, Albany, Oregon 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No(s).: 11S-04W-2500 Tax Lot 703 &
1200

Zoning:

Residential Single Family (RS-6.5)

Overlay:

None

Total Land Area:

99 acres

Existing Land Use:

Institutional - Education

Neighborhood:

South Albany

Surrounding Zoning

North:
East:
South:
West:

Residential Medium Density Attached (RMA)
Light Industrial; Neighborhood Commercial
Industrial Park
RS-6.5

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Residential
Commercial, Residential
Office, Residential
Vacant, Residential

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Summary

On July 26, 2018, the applicant’s representative, Tobias Barwood, submitted a Site Plan Review application to
construct a temporary structure at 6500 SW Pacific Blvd. The subject property and associated structure will
serve as a temporary classroom while classroom IA, IB & IC at the same address are being renovated. The
subject property is zoned Single Family Residential (RS-6.5), which allows educational uses with a conditional
use review (See ADC 3.050). Additionally, ADC 2.430 (5), permits a temporary educational structure during
construction and remodeling of the permanent structure. Because the temporary structure is replacing existing
classroom space during renovation, a conditional use review is not required.
The proposed structure is 1,792 square feet with an overall height of 15 feet at the peak of the roof (Attachment
D). The applicant estimates the structure will remain in use for approximately 18 months while remodeling the
classrooms. The temporary structure permit is valid for one (1) year from the date of site plan approval. The
permit may be renewed for an additional year. After two years have expired, other land use permit approvals
may be required to evaluate the building as a permanent expansion and Systems Development Charges assessed.
The application materials demonstrate that the proposal satisfies applicable RS-6.5 district development
standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and maximum building height. The analysis in this
report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are satisfied.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on August
10, 2018. Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. No written comments were received
during this 14-day window.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be
met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions,
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show that the Linn Benton Community College (LBCC) campus is served by a single
connection to the public sanitary sewer system in the northeast corner of the site. All buildings on the
campus are connected to internal private sanitary sewer plumbing that ultimately discharges to this
single outlet to the public sewer system.
1.2

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.

1.3

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to connect to the public sanitary sewer system if the
property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.
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No wastewater plumbing is proposed for the temporary structure.

Water
1.5
City utility maps show that the Linn Benton Community College campus is served by a single water
service/meter connected to the public water system in the northeast corner of the site. All buildings
on the campus are connected to internal private water plumbing that is fed through this meter.
1.6

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to connect to the public water system if the property is
within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

1.7

No domestic water plumbing is proposed for the temporary structure.

Storm Drainage
1.8
The existing campus is served by a private storm drainage collection system that carries runoff from
the various buildings, parking lots, and other impervious surfaces and discharges to the public storm
drainage system in the northeast portion of the site.
1.9

The proposed building will not increase impervious surface area on the site because it will be located
on an area that is currently covered with concrete. Runoff from the proposed building will be collected
by the existing private storm drainage system.

1.10

Because not more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface is being created or replaced, this project
does not require storm water quality facilities.

Conclusions
1.1
The proposed structure will not include plumbing (wastewater or water), so there will be no impact to
public sewer and/or water systems.
1.2

The proposed structure will be located on an area that is already impervious, so no increase in storm
water runoff is expected. Roof drainage will be collected by the existing private storm drainage system.

1.3

No storm water quality facilities will be required for this project.

1.4

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality
permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

2.2

The existing campus is served by a private storm drainage collection system that carries runoff from
the various buildings, parking lots, and other impervious surfaces and discharges to the public storm
drainage system in the northeast portion of the site.

2.3

The proposed building will not increase impervious surface area on the site because it will be located
on an area that is currently covered with pavement. Runoff from the proposed building will be
collected by the existing private storm drainage system.
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2.4

Because not more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface is being created or replaced, this project
will not require storm water quality facilities.

2.5

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

Access to the proposed structure is via an existing interior travel aisle.

3.2

The travel aisle is accessed via Lanier Street, which is classified as a minor collector street. Lanier Street
is constructed to city standards and includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

3.3

The proposed temporary structure will replace existing classrooms while they are being remodeled.
Therefore, a net increase in vehicle trips is not anticipated.

3.4

The applicant did not provide a trip generation report with the application. Albany’s Traffic Impact
Study Guidelines do not require submittal of traffic information when a development is projected to
generate fewer than 50 peak hour trips.

3.5

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems at
Lanier Street.

3.6

Because the development is not expected to add new trips to the public transportation system, this
review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1

The subject property utilizes an interior travel aisle and is serviced by an existing parking lot.

3.7

The travel aisle and parking lot are both accessed via Lanier Street. Albany’s Transportation System
Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems at Lanier Street.

4.2

No new driveways or parking lots are proposed with this development.

4.3

The proposed temporary structure will replace existing classrooms while they are being remodeled.
Therefore, parking has already been accounted for and additional parking spaces are not required at
this time.

Conclusions
4.1
The proposed development will utilize an existing interior travel aisle. No new driveways or travel aisles
are proposed.
4.2

The proposed development will utilize an existing parking lot. No new parking spaces or parking lots
are proposed.
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4.3

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems
at Lanier Street.

4.4

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment. Site Plan
Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal. Rather, the
review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks,
parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts are identified,
mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.

5.2

Design and Operating Characteristics. The subject property is the site of Linn-Benton Community
College and is zoned Single Family Residential (RS-6.5). The proposed development consists of a 1,793
square-foot building and will utilize an existing travel aisle and parking lot. The proposed use is a
temporary classroom, which ADC 22.120 classifies as an educational institution. Per ADC 2.430 (5)
and ADC 10.490(3), temporary placement of a building is permitted through site plan review for
“building space for education, non-profit, and government agencies.” A site plan of the new
development is presented in Attachment C.

5.3

Surrounding Development and Land Use. As shown on the location map (Attachment A), the subject
property is bordered at the north by RMA zoned property, to the east by Light Industrial and
Neighborhood Commercial zoned property, to the south by Industrial Park zoned property, and to
the west by RS-6.5 zoned property. Correspondingly, the operating characteristics of this
neighborhood are a mix of residential, office, and light industrial uses, with LBCC serving as a buffer
between these various uses. Of these uses, the proposed structure is located closest to the residential
development to the North, at approximately 400 feet from the closest home.

5.4

Setbacks, Building Height and Lot Coverage. ADC 3.019, Table 1, lists the development standards for
Residential districts.
Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements and Lot Coverage. The RS-6.5 zoning district requires a minimum
lot size of 6,500 square for single family detached residences. The code does not specify a minimum
lot size for educational uses. The subject parcel is 99 acres. Likewise, the minimum lot width and lot
depth is not specified for an educational use. Maximum lot coverage is 60%. The proposed structure
is 1,792 square feet and will be placed over existing pavement and therefore will not alter the existing
lot coverage.
Building Height. The RS-6.5 zoning district permits a maximum building height of 30 feet. The
proposed structure is 15 feet.
Setbacks. The RS-6.5 zoning district requires a minimum front setback of 15 feet and a minimum
interior setback of 8 feet. The closest exterior property line is nearly 380 feet from the proposed
structure.

5.5

Landscape & Open Space. Per ADC 3.190, Table 1, the RS-6.5 zoning district does not require a
minimum allotment of open space allotment but requires that all yards adjacent to streets to be
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landscaped. The proposed structure will be placed over existing pavement and therefore will not alter
landscaping or open space.
5.6

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed temporary structure are comparable to other educational
operations on the campus.
Noise and Vibrations: The proposed development will not include outside operations or generate noise
and vibrations.
Visible Emissions: There will be no emissions or discharge from the proposed development.
Odors: There will be no odors or emissions from the proposed development.
Heat: There will be no heat from the proposed development.
Insects and Rodents: Insects and rodents are not expected to be attracted to the proposed
development.
Hazardous Waste: The proposed development will not generate hazardous waste.
Lighting and Glare: The temporary building utilizes a total of eight small lights positioned on the
building. These proposed building lights are not anticipated to project glare to the surrounding
properties, the closest of which is located approximately 400 feet from the structure.

Conclusions
5.1
The site is zoned RS-6.5 and it is surrounded by a mix of residential, commercial, and light industrial
zones. The proposed land use is an educational institution. The placement of a temporary structure
for the purposes of remodeling existing classrooms is allowed through site plan review approval.
5.2

The proposed temporary structure will be used while existing classrooms are being remodeled;
therefore, the placement of the temporary structure for the purpose of a temporary classroom does
not constitute an expansion.

5.3

The proposal meets the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, and environmental
standards.

5.4

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
6.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the subject
property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development district.

6.3

Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0528G,
dated September 29, 2010, shows that the entirety of the subject property is not located in the 100year floodplain.
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6.4

Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property. The proposed structure
will be placed on existing pavement.

6.5

Article 6: The subject property is not located in the Willamette River Greenway, Open Space Zoning,
or Habitat overlay district. A portion of the property is in the Riparian overlay district. The proposed
structure is approximately 800 feet from the Riparian overlay district.

6.6

Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in a historic district.
There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1
A portion of the subject property is located in the Riparian overlay district.
6.2

The proposed structure is approximately 800 feet from the Riparian overlay district.

6.3

The proposed structure will be placed on existing pavement.

6.4

This review criterion is met without condition.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1

The property has been the subject of numerous land use approvals over the last fifty years. In
chronological order, these include: CU-0001-88, CU-0027-91, SP-0063-92, CU-0006-98, CU-0004-99,
CU-0008-10, SP-0014-10.

7.2

There are no known outstanding conditions of approval.

7.3

The subject property is not considered nonconforming.

7.4

This criterion is satisfied without condition.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1

The site is not considered nonconforming

8.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

This report evaluates the applicant’s Site Plan Review permit application to construct a 1,792-square-foot
temporary structure that will serve as a classroom during renovations to the main buildings. The proposed
development meets all applicable site plan review criteria with the following conditions:
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Conditions of Approval
1.1

Temporary Approval – Approval for the proposed temporary structure shall expire one year from
the date a building permit is issued unless a written extension is granted by the City in accordance with
ADC 10.510. A maximum of one extension shall be granted for a time not to exceed one year. Once
the 2-year limit expires, the structure shall not be used for any purpose on the subject site unless
approved through subsequent development applications.

1.2

Structure Removal - The structure shall be removed within 6 months after the termination of this
temporary Site Plan Review approval (SP-27-18), as provided in Condition of Approval 1.

1.3

Permanent Use of the Building and Site – To permanently retain and use the building on the subject
site requires submittal and approval of new development applications, which may include, but is not
limited to, land use and building permit applications. This temporary Site Plan Approval (SP-27-18)
shall not be considered a reason to avoid the need for a new land use application under ADC 1.070.
All future uses and development on the subject site shall comply with applicable regulations in place
at the time application for those uses and buildings is submitted.

Attachments
A
B
C
D

Location Map
Applicant’s Written Findings
Site Plan
Elevation Plan

Acronyms
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Location Map: 6500 Pacific Blvd. SW, Albany, OR 97321
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Attachment B

Site Plan Review Criteria and Development
Standard Responses
Linn-Benton Community College - Temporary Building Placement
July 20, 2018

Criterion 1:

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Facts:

The proposed temporary building will require an electrical connection
only. Electrical power will be fed overhead from panels in the adjacent
Building IC. Building IC will have adequate power supply to feed this
additional use. The college will also provide a network connection for
phone and data. No water, sanitary sewer, nor gas connections are
proposed.

Conclusion:

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.

Criterion 2:

Facts:

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private
and/or public) can accommodate the proposed development, consistent
with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
The proposed temporary building will be located over existing, or replaced
impervious paving surfaces. The net result of proposed construction will
be no increase in impervious surface area (either paving or roofing).
A post-construction stormwater permit is not required per Title
12.45.040.1.b.:
“12.45.040 Permit exemptions.
(1) A development may be exempted from the requirement of
AMC 12.45.030 when one or more of the following conditions exist:
(b) The development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100
square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively.”

Conclusion:

Criterion 3:
Facts:

PIVOT Architecture

No changes to post-construction stormwater quality facilities are required
nor proposed.

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the
proposed development.
The temporary classroom will replace other classrooms taken off line by
construction, resulting in no net increase in building area on campus. No
changes to campus vehicle circulation patterns is proposed.
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Conclusion:

Criterion 4:
Facts:

The proposed temporary development will have no impact on the existing
public transportation system.

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic
and pedestrian safety and avoid congestion.
No new parking development is proposed; campus parking is proposed to
remain the same. Students who use the classrooms in Buildings IA, IB,
and IC typically park in the north parking lot, north of the proposed
temporary building.
The temporary building will require the private service drive West Way be
constricted to not less than 20 feet wide. Cautionary signage identifying
the narrow width will be installed.

Conclusion:

Criterion 6:

The proposed development will have no effect on campus parking
facilities.

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must
comply with the regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6
(Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Facts:

Proposed temporary building located on campus parcel not inside special
purpose district.

Conclusion:

This criterion is not applicable to the proposed development.

Criterion 7:

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Facts:

Given its public ownership and use, assuming land use is in compliance.
No indication the propety in question is out of compliance.

Conclusion:

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Criterion 8:

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into
compliance and may be brought into compliance incrementally in
accordance with Section 2.370.

Facts:

The affected parcel(s) are in compliance with applicable land use
requirements.

Conclusion:

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

ADC 1:

PIVOT Architecture

The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the
appropriate zoning category: Article 3 – Residential; Article 4 –
Commercial and Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed Use Village Center.
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Facts:

The proposed project lies on land zoned RS 6.5. The use will remain an
Educational Institution. Educational Institutions are listed as a Conditional
Use in an RS 6.5 zone.

Conclusion:

The proposed project meets applicable development standards.

ADC 2:

Design Standards; multiple-family, commercial, or telecommunication
facility projects must meet applicable design standards found in Article 8.
You must address each standard with findings.

Facts:

The temporary nature of this proposed project precludes the need to
comply with design standards.

Conclusion:

The project as proposed is in compliance.

ADC 3:

Facts:

The proposed project meets applicable off-street parking, landscaping,
tree felling, buffering and screening, and environmental standards found
in Article 9.
Off-Street Parking: No change proposed. Complies.
Landscaping: Landscaping improvements are not required for a
temporary building placement.
Tree Protection: No trees affected by building placement.
Buffering and Screening: No development proposed in a required
setback, or buffer area.
Fences: None required or proposed.
Environmental: The proposed classroom use will not generate Noise,
Visible Emissions, affect Water Quality, generate Vibrations, Odors, or
Glare / Heat, nor attract insects or rodents, nor produce any Hazardous
Wastes.

Conclusion:
ADC 4:

The proposed project complies with applicable standards.
Manufactured home park projects must meet applicable standards found
in Article 10

Facts:

No manufactured homes are proposed. Under Article 10.490.3,
Temporary building space for education is reviewed under a Type I-L Ste
Review procedure.

Conclusion:

Criterion not applicable to proposed project.

PIVOT Architecture
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ADC 5:

If the project is a CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT, attach written findings of
fact that demonstrate how this project meets ADC 11.400 through 11.510.

Facts:

proposed project is not a CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT.

Conclusion:

Criterion not applicable to proposed project.

PIVOT Architecture
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